Pneumatic, hydraulic
universal riveting tool
PNP 90 SNW XT2
Instruction manual
WZS-TKR-00000180
Translation of the original instrucstions
2
1.

A Symbol to read the
Instruction manual
B Type designation
C Manufacturer's
mark
D Serial number
E CE mark
F Production date
G Maximum permissible
output pressure, oil/
input pressure air
Hydraulic actuator
H Type designation
I Serial number
K Manufacturer's
mark
L Production date
M CE mark
N Maximum permissible
input pressure, oil
O Warnings
1.3	 Markings
1.4	 Scope of supply and accessories
Scope of delivery – basic kit
PNP 90 SNW XT2
P 1x Riveting tool kit
"Riveting"
Q 1x Pressure booster
PNP 90 SNW XT2
R 1x Riveting tool kit
"Punching"
S 1x Duo-hose package DN4
T 1x Hydraulic actuator HA XT2
U 1x Rivet clamp NB 45
V Owner's Manual
W 1x Adapter set 60 kN
X 1x Handle
WZS-TKR-00000180
5
1.5	 Safety instructions
The hydraulic tool kit is strictly approved only for
the purposes intended by the manufacturer.
Only genuine accessories may be used. There is
a high risk to safety if use is made of non-original
tools or non-original accessories.
Ensure that only trained and instructed personnel
use the equipment!
Use of the equipment by personnel that have not
been trained and instructed is prohibited.
Make sure that the instruction manual is made
available to operating personnel and that they be-
come well acquainted with it.
Observe the applicable national regulations for
the prevention of accidents.
Do not use any hoses or fittings that are not per-
mitted for the equipment’s operating pressure of
600 bar.
Optional accessories (not provided as part of the PNP 90 SNW XT2 basic kit)
Rivet clamp NB 130
BGR-TKR-00001086
Rivet clamp NB 240
BGR-TKR-00001087
incl spacing bolt
Blind riveting tool 25 kN
incl universal adapter
Blind riveting tool 60 kN
6
1.6	 Maintenance instructions
The tool’s hydraulic system, pneumatic con-
trol systems, hoses and couplings must all be